Actual Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 3Q2014 3Q2013 % Change 9M2014 9M2013 % Change

  RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 747  2,274  (67%) 2,292  7,189  (68%)

Amortisation 20  244  (92%) 60  750  (92%)

Interest expense 33,624  19,363  74% 75,894  57,406  32%

Interest income (123) (451) (73%) (2,586) (4,704) (45%)

 Proforma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 3Q2014 3Q2013 % Change 9M2014 9M2013 % Change

  RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-) RMB'000 RMB'000 + / (-)

Depreciation 691  2,147  (68%) 2,123  6,808  (69%)

Amortisation 20  244  (92%) 60  750  (92%)

Interest expense 33,624  19,363  74% 75,894  57,406  32%

Interest income (123) (451) (73%) (2,586) (4,704) (45%)

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

5

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group)  together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately

preceding financial year.

Statements of Financial Position

 Group Company

  Actual CFS Proforma CFS Actual CFS

  30.9.2014 31.12.2013 30.9.2014 31.12.2013 30.9.2014 31.12.2013

  RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000 RMB'000

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and bank equivalents 502,022 76,168 502,022 76,168 48 48
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 158,251 268,155 158,251 268,155 -  -
Trade and other receivables 349,009 179,723 349,009 179,723 -  -
Amount due from related parties 2,634 5,698 2,634 5,698 -  -
Due from subsidiaries -  -  -  -  672,352 672,587

Amount due from customers for contract work 644 11,852 644 11,852 -  -
Inventories 296 249 296 249 -  -
Property held for sales 355,422 391,354 344,903 380,279 -  -
Development properties 1,852,829 1,611,940 1,584,224 1,342,128 -  -
Prepaid land use right 223 223 223 223 -  -
Dividends receivable -  -  -  -  22,675 22,458

Total current assets 3,221,330 2,545,362 2,942,206 2,264,475 695,075 695,093

Non-current Assets
Prepaid land use right 4,971 5,031 4,971 5,031 -  -
Property, plant and equipment 26,017 27,454 22,631 23,899 -  -
Investment properties 991,872 957,032 991,872 957,032 -  -
Investment in a joint controlled operation 22,672 24,513 22,049 23,784 -  -
Trade and other receivables 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 -  -
Investment in subsidiaries -  -  -  -  1,815 1,018
Other investment 1,800 1,800 1,800 1,800 -  -
Deferred tax assets 9,871 9,871 9,871 9,871 -  -
Goodwill 4,192 4,192 4,192 4,192 -  -

Total non-current assets 1,071,395 1,039,893 1,067,386 1,035,609 1,815 1,018

Total assets 4,292,725 3,585,255 4,009,592 3,300,084 696,890 696,111

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Bank and other loans 1,342,959 951,211 1,342,959 951,211 -  -
Trade and other payables 466,762 430,227 466,762 430,227 7,479 9,063
Long term payable-current portion 12,442 12,442 12,442 12,442 -  -
Amount due to related parties 94,577 97,201 94,577 97,201 -  -
Due to subsidiaries -  -  -  -  35,263 34,854
Tax payables 62,497 72,114 62,497 72,114 -  -

Total current liabilities 1,979,237 1,563,195 1,979,237 1,563,195 42,742 43,917

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other loans 778,080 404,826 778,080 404,826 -  -
Trade and other payables 20,663 20,663 20,663 20,663 -  -
Long term payable 159,590 159,590 159,590 159,590 -  -
Deferred tax liabilities 164,903 172,460 95,529 102,603 -  -

Total non-current liabilities 1,123,236 757,539 1,053,862 687,682 -  -

Shareholders’ equity 1,190,252 1,264,521 976,493 1,049,207 654,148 652,194

Total liabilities and Shareholders’ equity 4,292,725 3,585,255 4,009,592 3,300,084 696,890 696,111

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

6

1(b)(i) A balance sheet (for the issuer and group) together with a comparative statement as at the end of the immediately
preceding financial year (continue).

[…]

Balance as at 31 March 2014 909,831  279,467  3,573  23,887  396  17,788  1,234,942  21,523  1,256,465

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (30,792) 862  -  -  -  (29,930) (1,984) (31,914)

Balance as at 30 June 2014 909,831  248,675  4,435  23,887  396  17,788  1,205,012  19,539  1,224,551

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (33,297) 1,819  -  -  -  (31,478) (2,821) (34,299)

Balance as at 30 September 2014 909,831  215,378  6,254  23,887  396  17,788  1,173,534  16,718  1,190,252

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

13

 1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders,
together with a comparative statement for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year (continue).

 Group  - Proforma CFS

Issued
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Translation
Reserve

Proforma
Reserve

Statutory
Reserve

Capital
Reserve

Revaluation

Reserve

Attributable
to equity

holders of the
Company

Non-
Controlling

Interests Total
  RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2013 909,831  113,386 2,901  (148,414) 31,442  396  -  909,542  4,055  913,597

Total comprehensive loss for the period -  (12,162) (232) -  -  -  -  (12,394) (123) (12,517)

Balance as at 31 March 2013 909,831  101,224  2,669  (148,414) 31,442  396 -  897,148  3,932  901,080

Total comprehensive loss for the period -  (15,895) (323) -  -  -  -  (16,218) (343) (16,561)

Balance as at 30 June 2013 909,831 85,329  2,346  (148,414) 31,442 396 -  880,930  3,589  884,519

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (10,477) 14  -  -  -  -  (10,463) (392) (10,855)
Non-controlling interest arising from

incorporation of subsidiary
-  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  640  640

Balance as at 30 September 2013 909,831 74,852  2,360  (148,414) 31,442 396 -  870,467  3,837  874,304

Balance as at 1 January 2014 909,831 206,905 1,821 (148,414) 31,442  396 21,707 1,023,688 25,519 1,049,207

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (4,935) 1,752  -  -  -  -  (3,183) (3,996) (7,179)

Balance as at 31 March 2014 909,831  201,970  3,573  (148,414) 31,442  396 21,707 1,020,505  21,523  1,042,028

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (30,671) 862  -  -  -  -  (29,809) (1,984) (31,793)

Balance as at 30 June 2014 909,831  171,299  4,435  (148,414) 31,442  396 21,707 990,696  19,539  1,010,235

Total comprehensive (loss) profit for the period -  (32,740) 1,819  -  -  -  -  (30,921) (2,821) (33,742)

Balance as at 30 September 2014 909,831  138,559  6,254  (148,414) 31,442  396 21,707 959,775  16,718  976,493

以人为本 稳定发展 房产先锋

14

1(d)(i) A statement (for the issuer and group) showing either (i) all changes in equity or (ii) changes in equity other than
those arising from capitalisation issues and distributions to shareholders, together with a comparative statement for the
corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year (continue).

Company

Share capital Accumulated losses Translation reserve Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Balance as at 1 January 2013 909,831  (292,962) 28,609  645,478

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-   (598) (12,558) (13,156)

Balance as at 31 March 2013 909,831  (293,560) 16,051  632,322

Total comprehensive loss for the

period
-   (1,149) (17,760) (18,909)

Balance as at 30 June 2013 909,831  (294,709) (1,709) 613,413

Total comprehensive (loss) profit
for the period

-   (1,535) 1,194  (341)

Balance as at 30 September 2013 909,831  (296,244) (515) 613,072

Balance as at 1 January 2014 909,831  (245,208) (12,429) 652,194

Total comprehensive (loss) profit
for the period

-   (1,419) 21,186  19,767

Balance as at 31 March 2014 909,831  (246,627) 8,757  671,961

Total comprehensive (loss) profit

for the period
-   (1,560) 9  (1,551)

Balance as at 30 June 2014 909,831  (248,187) 8,766  670,410

Total comprehensive loss for the
period

-   (1,438) (14,824) (16,262)

Balance as at 30 September 2014 909,831  (249,625) (6,058) 654,148

1(d)(ii) Details of any changes in the company’s share capital arising from rights issue, bonus issue, share buy-backs, exercise

of share options or warrants, conversion of other issues of equity securities, issue of shares for cash or as consideration
for acquisition or for any other purpose since the end of the previous period reported on.  State also the number of
shares that may be issued on conversion of all the outstanding convertibles as at the end of the current financial period
reported on and as at the end of the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year.